> 040395

DISTRICT 1& 2
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X - Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) . Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD QOF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: August 11, 2004 (BofT) Date: 08/19/04
TITLE: Main Street Improvements — Wilson Ave to St. Charles Road

Amendment #3
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer M’Q
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Please see attached memo.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$46,974.00 INCREASE / TIF
HTE Proj: 0200 PW Proj: ST 01-04
HTE Acct: 4328-+55666

740, 809435~

Review {as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date .
Finance Director Xﬁd D%W ol Q*/ %z’?& Date S/ Y74 / a%
Village Manager X_ {A). AP N Ve Date 5’1 ulb g v'.‘
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA . DQC



InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engincer M

Date: August 11, 2004

Subject: Main Street Improvements — Wilson Avenue to St. Charles Road

Design Engineering Amendment No. 3)

Attached, please find a contract amendment the the agreement with Civiltech for the design of
the Main Street Improvements. This amendment increases the scope of work to include design
and preparation of construction documents for TIF style improvements to Main Street, from
Maple Street to Parkside Avenue.

Please place this item on the Board of Trustees agenda for the regularly scheduled meeting on
August 19, 2004. This amendment increases the contract by $46,974.00, which increases the
total contract to a not-to-exceed amount of $131,907.00. If approved, please return ail
paperwork to Public Works Engineering for further processing,

c File: ST 01-04



RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on August 19, 2004
adopted a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the
Village of Lombard and Civiltech Engineering, Inc. which was amended on January 6, 2004; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

. WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation

of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1; That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Civiltech Engineering, Inc. substantially in the form
and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 19th day of August, 2004.

Ayes;

| Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 19th day of August , 2004.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM.:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 19th day of Aungust , 2004, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and Civiltech Engineering, Inc.
(the “CONSULTANT”).

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2001 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the Main Street Improvements — Wilson
Avenue to St Charles Road; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S August 2, 2004 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a confract sum not
to exceed $131,907. '

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Deputy Village Clerk
and Civiltech Engineering, Inc.

By:

ATTEST:

By:




o <_

CIVILTECH

Civiltech Engineering, {nc e .
Transportation - Civil - Construction ~ Environmental - Structural - Planning - Surveying - Land Acquisition - Landscape Architecture

August 2, 2004

Mr. David A. Dratnol, P.E.
Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Ave.
Lombard, lllinois 60148-3926

Re: Main Street Streetscape Improvements
~ Maple Street to Parkside Avenue
Proposed Agreement Revisions

Dear Mr. Dratnol:

We have prepared estimated design hours and costs for the Main Street Streetscape Improvement as
you requested at our meeting on july 20, 2004. We understand the project may be divided into two
construction contracts for streetscape improvements and roadway improvements, and we have
estimated our fee accordingly.

The streetscape improvements will include ornamental T.LF. style lighting, trees, tree vaults and brick
paver sidewalks and crosswalks similar to those shown on plans for St. Charles Road between Main
Street and Grace Street which we prepared for the Village in April of 2002. It also includes installation of
video vehicle detection and replacement of emergency vehicle equipment at Main Street/Maple Street
and Main Street/Parkside Avenue signals. The roadway improvement will consist of patching base
failures and replacing curb and gutter as noted in field observations, removal of the bituminous surface
course and roadway resurfacing.

Enclosed are four copies of the man-hour estimate, cost estimate of consultant services and schedule.
Our proposed fee of $46,974 adjusts the current contract amount of $84,933 to a new contract amount
of $131,907.

Thank you again for the opportunity to assist the Village with this improvement.

Very truly yours,

CIVILTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

e A ——

David W. Block, P.E.

VI Foce—

. Mark L. Hine, P.E.
Enclosures
JA1203\wp\coordVeiter\ir2004-G802vol wpd

www.chviltechine.com __.‘

450 E Devon Ave, Suite 300 - lasca, lllinois 60143 30 N LaSalle St, Suite 3110 - Chicago, lllinois 60602
Tel: 630.773.3900 - Fax: 630.773.3975 ' Tel: 312.726.5910 - Fax: 312.726.55911




MAN HOUR CALCULATIONS

Main Street Streetscape Project
Design Engineering Services
Village of Lombard

A. PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

1.

Field Survey

Topographic Survey (Full topo between curb and face
of buildings or right-of-way excluding roadway
with cross sections at 50 foot intervals)

Pavement and Curb & Gutter Condition Survey

Early Coordination and Data Collection:
Initial Kick-off meeting (2 people X 2 hours)
Obtain and review data from Village & utilities

Topo Plotting and Base Sheet Preparation

SUBTOTAL {Preliminary Engineering)

B. FINAL DESIGN

1a.

Pre-Final Contract Plans

Title & Index of Sheets (2) - SS & RW

General Notes (2) - SS & RW

Summary of Quantities (2) ~ SS & RW

Existing & Proposed Typical Sections (2) - SS & RW
Plan View Sheeis {2) - SS& RW Scale: 1'=20'

Signing, Striping and Landscaping (1) - RW Scale: 1'=20'
Roadway Details (4} - SS(2); RW(2)

Signal Modification Plans (2) - SS Scale: 1"=20'

Cable Plans (2) - SS

Sequence of Operations/Schedule of Quantities (2) - SS
Signal Details (5) - SS

Lighting Sheets (1) - SS Scale: 1"=20"

Lighting Details (3) - SS

SS = Streetscape Contract; RW = Roadway Contract

Manhours

64

2 hours

=] lo

past {00

2 hours

16
16 hours.

100 hours

40
412 hours

Anﬁapate 22 sheets for Streetscape Contract and 8 sheets for Roadway Contract

Page 1 of 2



Manhour Calculations

Main Street Streetscape Project
Design Engineering Services .
Village of Lombard

1b. Preliminary and Pre-Final Quantities, Specifications & Cost Estimate

a. Develop project specifications & contract documents
& assemble pre-final bid booklet

b. Quantity Calculations & Back-check

c. Engineer's Estimate of Cost/Construction Schedule

3. Submittals, Reviews & Coordination
a. Assemble documents
(2 submittals)
b. Meetings with Village & Businesses
(say 4 meetings X 2 hrs./mtg. X 2 people)

4. Final Contract Documents and QC/QA
a. Assume Pre-final plans are 90% complete
(412+60)/x =0.90; X =524 hours total
524 - 472 =52 hours
b. QC/QAreview

SUBTOTAL (Final Design)

TOTAL PROJECT MANHOURS

DIRECT COSTS

PRINTING AND REPRODUCTION

a. Pre-final submittal
plans: 30 sheets X 10 sets X $0.60/sheet
bid booklet: 50 pages X 5 copies X $0.10/page

b. Final submittal

plans: 30 sheets X 15 sets X $0.60/sheet

bid booklet: 50 pages X 15 copies X $0.10/page
Shipping & Delivery (4 deliveries @ $30/ delivery)

Vehicle Expense (2 days @ $30/ day)

Total Direct Costs:

Page 2 of 2

28
24
8

60

564

664

$180
$25

$270
$75
$120
$60
$730

hours

hours

hours
hours

hours



g aa,

L1nsad1an,
2

spavgriny dpwntjosodod:u

liosfed Jo %ee (9)
sasuadxy Suguud - £9 % 19
sasuadxy Maneq - 29
(fepoes) asuadx3 spiuon - LY (g)
liorfed Jo %00°L2) (B)

Syl

._. G'9Z

W10L %

8iz'os
10L'Zs
20L't$

290'92$

698°2$
896%
166°L$

6L9'CL$

652'cs
298
895°L$

vZL'0LS

89
ve
08

(434

== R ]

o o

9l

9l

8zl

0z
Zl
9g

9L1

[= o

DOMND *suEld WDEUGY (Bl g
"DIOOD % SMAINY ‘SEMWANg -7
sojewnsy g S|UAWNSaA pig
‘SUoIEOYIoadS ‘SANUERD [Bul-ard 'q)
SUE|d 10BHUOD) [BUI4 914 "B]
ufisaq teul 'g

Loo'L$ GeEls 0% 8L5$ 80v$ o1 0 0 0 8 8 ] 0 0 "daud j9eys eseq pue ‘jo|d odoy, g
86.% LOL$ 0% 06¢e$ 20E$ Z 0 0 0 0 ] [4 [4 0 ucpalieD Eleq ¢ "piooD Aueg 'z
LE9'v$ 085%$ 09$ RNATAS 85.'1% (43 0 ce AN 0 0 ¥ 14 o Aaning prig ‘L
bungaubus Aieunuiaig "y

1500 594 51503 {e) 150D llosked sinoH 00°05$ 001z 00°92% 05'82% 05'Ze$ 00°s28 0584 00048 NOILLdINOS3qg

[E10L paxi pang wausg abuny levoL 20D "HOAL 43HD | ¥3Ldvdd | 'ONT '$30 [¥IINIONT | TOVYNYI | IDUYHO-NI W3LI ¥HOM
(o) (g} 7 PEAYISAD AIAENS | A3Adng | woiNas | vnois | N9is3a | 1D3rodd | ivdionid
$00Z 'z 1snbny :ejeQ "au) 'BuIBsUIBUT YIRIAD JUEKNSUOD
plequoT jo abej|IA

seo1neg BuuassuibBug ubisaqg
100loid adeasyaang Joang uep

S$IVAYIS LNVLINSNOI 40 ILVINLLST 1SO0D




Aoy paleley Uoponssue)

%SB1, HI0M Pejionuoy ebe(iA
NSB MIOAK PO|[ORUOS JUBYNSUQD

FLEDE]]

uoponnsuoy Asmpeoy perediuy

eprered Teiri

UORINJSUAD
edeasienig papdiopuy

Bume

Buipp|g Jo) estsARY

ejEwsy pLe stadg 'sueld reuls

malAeH el

SIUAWNIOG ITRIUOD [eLl

mejaey efema

S8jEWNsT ¥ 5IUSWN0a0
pig * soadg 'seplivent feuly-ald

S 1FeNUG] eul-ald

voneRdeld
19ayg eseg puw Buplojg odo]

uoa|[0D
¥leq pue loyeuipiooy Aeg

4c St |8

Aaang plald

¥e

FIN T

48

0z et

62

ez |SL (& |1 sz (g) [ ¥ mN‘mr:v g2 qi2 bl 2 b |2 (0L YE (0T iak [eb |5 [e2 [ [sv |@ b [ve (41 |Oi (8

i |02 |81

2 |9l

wWalr

nr

EIN

AYW

TadY HOHVW Advnuazd HYNNVE H3IEWADAJ HISW3IAON CEEDIEe)

H38W31d3s

lsneny

Janr

so0e ' 002

F1INAIHIS 103rodd

00z ‘91snbny
sjuawaoldw) adeos)aallg jeaa1s ulep
paequio jo abej|IA



