OHON B3

DISTRICT 1& 2
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: September 29, 2004 (BofT) Date: 10/07/04
TITLE: Main Street Improvements — Wilson Ave to St. Charles Road

Amendment #4
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engincer MQ '
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Please see attached memo.
FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
$9,956.00 INCREASE /TIF ~ Po# {7830
HTE Proj: 0200 PW Proj: ST 01-04
HTE Acct: 4326.755660

7370.

Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X e, Date P
Finance Director X744 I el — Date _2/
Village Manager X__[ZOW"., LAt Date 9 [.2.9 ! o of
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA,



InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager _

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

Date: September 29, 2004

Subject: Main Street Improvements — Wilson Avenue to St. Charles Road

Design Engineering Amendment No. 4)

Attached, please find a contract amendment the the agreement with Civiltech for the design of
the Main Street Improvements. This amendment increases the scope of work to provide
preparation of plats and legal descriptions for proposed permanent easements located within the
TIF style improvements to Main Street, from Maple Street to Parkside Avenue.

Please place this item on the Board of Trustees agenda for the regularly scheduled meeting on
October 7, 2004. This amendment increases the contract by $9,956.00, which increases the total
contract to a not-to-exceed amount of $141,863.00. If approved, please return all paperwork to
Public Works Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST 01-04



—

—

CIVILTECH
Civiltech Enginegring, Ine

Trangporiation - Civil - Construction - Envirenmental - Structural - ®Planning - Surveying - Land Acuisition - Landscape Architecture

September 29, 2004

Mr. David A. Dratnol, PE.
Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Ave.
Lombard, lllinois 60148-3926 .

Re: Main Street Streetscape Improvements
Maple Street to Parkside Avenue
Proposed Agreement Revisions

Dear Mr. Dratnol:

We have prepared estimated design hours and costs for the addition of three plats and legal '
descriptions in the anticipation of proposed permanent easemenis within the project

_corridor.

Enclosed are four copies of the man-hour estimate and cost estimate of consultant services.
Our proposed tee of $9,956 adjusts the current contract amount of $131,907 to a new
contract amount of $141,863.

Thank you again for the opportunity to assist the Village with this improvement.
Very truly yours,
CIVILTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

David W. Block, P.E.

Al 7 S

Mark L. Hine, P.E.

Enclosures
JAI 20w coordniter e 2004 -0025v0l vpd

wan civiltechine.com ) _‘

450 E Devon Ave, Suite 30G - Htasca, Hlinois 60143 30 N LaSalle St, Suite 1402 - Chicage. lllinais 60602
Tel: 630.773.2900 ~ Fax: 630.773.3975 Tek 312.726.5910 = Fax: 312.726.5911




MAN HOUR CALCULATIONS and DIRECT EXPENSES
Main Street Streetscape Project

Design Engineering Services
Village of Lombard

We have been asked to provide costs for preparing plats and legal
descriptions for proposed permanent easements within the streetscape
limits. This work is not part of our current agreement.

MAN HOURS

Plats and Legal Descriptions

We anticipate acquiring permanent easements from three parcels
on the east side of Main Street between Maple Street- and

Parkside

Avenue. We propese to have our sub consultant, Jorgensen and
Associates, .

prepare plat and legal descriptions for the DuPage Theater
property,

the vacant leot south of the DuPage Theater, and the First United
Methodist Church. Jorgensen will alsc place monumentation
for the three permanent easements.

Total Project Man hours: 4 Thours

SUBCONSULTANT EXPENSE

Jorgensen will prepare a plat and legal description for each of the three
parcels described previously. (See attached sub consultant proposal)

Total Expense: 59,626

Page 1 of 1



S

o
i uﬂbaeu:uu

v

1

ydmmosodoady

tioshed jo %ee (q)
lioiked jo sp00° 221 ()

$921A198 Buleauibug ubisag
108fo1d adeossjeong J9a.S UlRy

SIJIAYIS LNVLTINSNOD 40 I LVINILSI 1LSO0D

956'65 [A%) 5z9's$ 191§ 22\$ 14 ¢ 0 0 ¢ 0 4 4 0 suopdtiosaq (ebe pue sjeld
1800 ECE| asuadx3 (&) 1s00 llosRed sinoH c0'05% 00 t2% 007928 05°82% 05223 00528 05°'8e$ 0004 NOI1dIg0s3a
oL paX weynsuosgnst jyausg sfuuy [ejoL 2DVD "Ho3L dHIHD | Y3AL4vHO |'ON3 'S3C [YIINIDNIT | HADYNYIN | 3OUVHONI WAL MHOM
() 3 pESLIBAD AJAENS [ ASAMNS | HOINGS | WNOIS | NOIS3O | Lo3arodd | vdioniyd
¥00Z ‘62 Jequisydag tajeq oul 'Buttsauibug ysay Ay JuUB)NSUo)
piequio jo abejjip




JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSTRUCTION and LAND SURVEYORS
Est. 1990

September 27, 2004

Mr, David Block, P.E. -
Civiltech Engineering, Inc.

450 East Devon Avenue

Suite 300

Itasca, Illinois 60143

Re:  Village of Lombard - Main Street Streetscape Plat of Easement - Survey Proposal

Dear Mr. Block:

Enclosed, please find our proposal to prepare 3 individual plats of easement with legal
descriptions for 3 separate land owners concerning the referenced project.

I would like to thank you for considering Jorgensen & Associates for this project. We look
forward to continuing our working relationship with your firm. Should you have any questions,
comments or require any further information concerning our proposal, please feel free to call me
at (847)356-3371.

Respectfully submitted,
Jorgensen & Associates,. Inc.

%y&/ Z
Christian H, Jorgen ,}%‘Aw_\

President

CHI/pt

Enclosures

EACIVILTECWMAINST.LTR

120 PARK AVENUE, P.O. BOX 306 *» LAKE VILLA, ILLINOIS 60046-8915 = (847) 356-3371 « FAX (847) 356-3488



Route: Main Street
Section: "Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
County: DuPage
Job No.:
EXHIBIT A

Hourly Rate Range - CONSULTANT'S Regular Staff
CLASSIFICATION From
Principal, Manager, P.L.S. 34.00
Supervisor, Project Surveyor 33.00
Cadd Supervisor, S.I.T., Survey 20.00

Party Chief, S.LT.

Instrument Operator, Cadd Operator, 13.00
assignable Clerical and Secretarial Labor

EACIVILTECWARNST.EXA

36.00
35.00

20.50

15.50



Route: Main Street

Section: Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
County: DuPage
Job No.:
EXHIBITB

PAYROLI BURDEN & FRINGE COSTS

% of Direct

Productive
Payroll
Federal Insurance Contributions Act 11.53%
State Unemployment Compensation 1.62%
Federal Unemployment Compensation, 0.18%
Workmen's Compensation Insurance 1.52%
Paid Holidays, Vacation, Sick Leave 8.12%
Bonus 3.02%
Pension 2.41%
Group Insurance 33.80%
TOTAL PAYROLL-BURDEN & FRINGE COSTS 62.20%

BACIVILTECWAINST.EXB



Route: Main Street

Section: Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
County: DuPage
Job No.:
EXHIBIT C

Overhead and Indirect Costs

% of Direct
Productive

—Payroll
Taxes except Federal Income, 0.00%
Business Insurance, except key-man insurance, insurance including
accident, liability and valuable papers 3.18%
Depreciation and amortization 10.06%
Administrative, unassignable staff time, recruiting, training and education,
severance, negotiating new business, and office accounting, clerical and
secretarial wages and salaries 42.82%
Reproductive and printing costs 0.10%
Office and Survey supplies 6.16%
Computer costs 0.13%
Professional services including specialists, legal, auditing, etc. 1.03%
Employees travel expenses not assigned to clients and excluding costs outside
Nllinois 6.60%
Telephone, telegraph and postage 3.32%
Recruiting and relocating expense 0.00%
Fees, licenses, dues, publications (technical and professional) 1.98%
Utilities and maintenance 0.80%
Business space rent 6.37%
Facilities - Capital 0.85%
Miscellaneous expense 0.30%
Equipment rental . 0.00%
Bank charges 0.01%
TOTAL OVERHEAD 83.71%

EACIVILTECWAINST.EXC



E
.

Route:

Section:
County:
Job No.:

Main Street
- Maple St. to Parkside

DuPage

HEPOEP

EXHIBIT D -

MANPOWER TYPES & RATES

Sheet 1 of 2
A. Principal/Officer
B. Supervisor, P.L.é.
C. Survey Party Chief, S.LT.
D. Instrument Operator

E. Cadd Supervisor, S.LT.

Manpower Rates used for Caleulation of Fee

Principal/Officer ...ocvvviririivicemmiiicoricoivacainnre $
Supervisor, P.L.S. .cciiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiimiiicsiie 3
Survey Party Chief, S.LT. .. cccviiiininicriiiiiiecninn 3
Instrument OPerator ....ccoecvevvvrcerererariaciseennn 3

Cadd Supervisor, S.LT. coiviiiriiiinineiisiiinanirais 3

35.00
34.00
20.25
15.50
20.25



Route: Main Sireet

Section: Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
County: DuPage
Job No.:
EXHIBIT D

AVERAGE HOURLY RATE CALCULATION

Sheet 2 of 2
Principal/Officer 1 hour @ $35.00/hour =
Supervisor, P.L.S. 29 hours @ $34.00/hour =
Survey Party Chief, S.I.T. 33 hours @ $20.25/hour =
Instrument Operator 33 hours @ $15.50/hour =
Cadd Supervisor, S.I.T. 35 howrs @ $20.25/hour =
131 hours

EACIVILTECWMAINST.EXD

Average Hourly Rate = §2.909.50 = $22.21/hour
131

5 3500

5 986.00

'$ 66825

¢ 511.50
§ 70875

$ 2,909.50



%00°00L  £F9Z9°6% 000021 8Y'S00'ME  SHLLP'LS 0Te9es  STSHEYS 05'606'2% lgl SIVLOL
%2E"} 09'gZ1L% ViIN £C'GLS LTS 0Z'sz$ 10°16% 00°SES l sBuneap uoleulpoo (L
suodiose( pue Juswesey
%y L 55'90L% 00°00Es 9.8 612585 VT T4 ve'618 SZ'GELS 9 §0 SiEld [eRRUGNS |BUI- (9
%00t et ipeLs WIN 16:001% z5'agLi$ o0'0% ZOP0LS 05'Z8rs 5l {20w0) Aening (g
%BLEE £5°162'S VIN 6888 DL'zoR'zs 08'9€Ls S0LL9'I% GZ'801'1$ 7o {pIstd) Aeaing (¥
sucnduosag pue Juawases
%L0'62 008628 WIN yevees T A LA S 006Gl 9z eSy' 13 00'866% 68 1o siEld [BRILaNS 1S4 (g
%L0'2 LO'GELS ViN c8'ezs £8°SLLS 000$ £EH0LE 05148 4 aouessiRULOaY ASAING (2
Y%evgh SO'96L'1S 00'006% 98'se% 610928 00103 BL'BLLE 0rigs ¥ aseuy faning-a1d ()
(=} (a) (a) {0) (&) ] way
IBIOL, |ejoL S18HIQ oy eel-qng 81500 s)tjsuag NoIARd SINOH UBW
puels) jo Ag 199410 abunj g : jo
U923y SAIABS ASNOL-L| peayIsAD Jaguinn
e Sjgoied jo "ON “ON qor
002 ‘2z Joqusydeg Bred abeng iRunos
U ‘sajeIn0ssyY 'y uesusbior JUEASUDD oaloid
"BAY BDISHIEL 0] 18 Sidely  tuonoeg
$IDIAYIS SINVLINSNOD S0 3LVINILST 1SOD e8RS vie @noy



Route ;

Section:
County:
Job No.:

3 Parcels:

Main Street
Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
DuPage
Manhour Breakdown
Length of Project
Main Street + 800'=0.152 mile
Total Length +800'=0.152 mile

3 Permanent Easement Only

1. Pre-Survey Phase
Research available records

a. Title Co. )

b. Recorder's Office g

c. Private Surveyors ;

d. Land Owners ; 1 man

Sub-total Ttem # 1
_ 2. Reconnaissance Survey 2 Men
3. First Submittal Plats of Easement & Descriptions

a. Ownership info )

b. Total holding boundaries g

c. Deed calculated closures g

d. Layout and drafting 3 sheets

8 hrs./sheetx 3 =

e. Legal descriptions 3 descriptions

f. Check legal déscriptions

g Prepare & check certificates

h. Check plats

Sub-total Item #3
(1)

_4MH

4 MH

4 MH

3MH

24 MH

2 MH

1MH

3MH

6 MH

39 MH



4, Survey (Field)

a. Measure existing property, subdivision, section &

R.O.W. lines

24 hours x 2 men = 48 MH
b. Appraiser's topography

3 hours x 2 men = 6 MH
c. Monument proposed easement lines -

4 hours x 2 men = g MH

Sub-total Item #4 62 ME

5. Survey (Office)

a. Compute traverse

1 hour x 1 man = ' 1 MH
b. Compute existing right of way, section lines

& property boundaries

12 hours x I man = ' 12MH
c. Compile appraiser's topography

Thourx 1 man= 1 MH
d. Compute proposed easement lines

1hourx l man= ' 1 MH

Sub-total Item #5 15 MH

6. Final Submittal Plats of Easement & Descriptions

a. Final drafting

3 sheets 2MH

b, Plat checking
3 sheets ) ~ 1MH
c. Assembly of final papers _3MH
| Sub-total Item #6 6 MH

7. Coordination Meetings
imeetng@1hr= _1MH
Total All Items 131 MH
@ ‘

EACIVILTECWAINST.LOP



Route: Main Street

Section: Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
County: DuPage
Job No.:

ITEM
1) Pre-Survey

2) Survey
Reconnaissance

3) First Submittal
Plats of Easement

4) Survey (Field)
5) Survey (Office)
6) Final Submittal

Plats of Easement

7} Coordination
Meetings

ENCIVILTECWAINST.MHI

MANHOUR BREAKDOWN BY ITEM

CLASSIFICATION

Cadd Supervisor, S.I.T.

Survey Party Chief, S.I.T.

Instrument Operator

Supervisor, P.L.S.
Cadd Supervisor, S.1.T.

Survey Party Chief, S.I.T.

Instrument Operator

Supervisor, P.L.S.
Cadd Supervisor, S.I.T.

Supervisor, P.L.S.
Cadd Supervisor, S.L.T.

Principal/Officer

MANHOURS

LA

15
24

31
31



Route: Main Street

Section: Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
County: DuPage
Job No.:

Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services
Attachment

Detailed Breakdown of "In House Direct Costs"

Item
1. Pre-Survey Phase
a. Trip to Recorder’s Office — 1 ea.
+ 100 miles/trip x 1 trip = + 100 miles
+ 100 miles @ $0.36/mile =
b. Miscellaneous Records from Recorder's
Office

3. First Submittal Plats of Easement

a. Mylar and printing
3 sheets @ $5.00/sheet

4, Survey (Field)
a. Trips to project site — 4 ea,
+ 95 miles/trip x 4 trips = + 380 miles
+ 380 miles @ $0.36/mile =
6. Final Submittal Plats of Easement
a. Deliver final papers to client’s office
+ 70 miles/trip x 1 trip = + 70 miles
+ 70 miles @ $0.36/mile =
7. Coordination Meetings
a. Meetings at client’s office — 1 ea,
+ 70 miles/trip x 1 trip =+ 70 miles
+ 70 miles @ $0.36/mile =

Total All Items

EACIVILTEC\WMAINST.INH

Sub-total Item #1

§ 36.00

3 25.00

$ 61.00

3 15.00

$ 136.80

5 25.20

$ 2520

3 263.20



Route;

Section:
County:
Job No.:

Itemn

Main Street
Maple St. to Parkside Ave.
DuPage

Cost Estimate of Consultant's Services
Attachment
Detailed Breakdown of "Services By Others"

i. Pre-Survey Phase

a. Commitment for Title Insurance Letters

3 Letters @ $300.00 each =

6. Final Submittal Plats of Basement

a. Later Date Commitment for Title Insurance

3 Letters @ $100.00 each =

Total All Items

EACIVILTECWAINST.SBO

$ 9500.00

$§ 300.00

$1,200.00



‘ | RESOLUTION
' R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on October 7,2004
adopted a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the
Village of Lombard and Civiltech Engineering, Inc. which was amended on August 19, 2004;
and

‘WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Civiltech Engineering, Inc. substantially in the form

and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this _7th day of October , 2004.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 7th day of October , 2004.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _7th day of October , 2004, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and Civiltech Engineering, Inc.
(the “CONSULTANT”).

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2001 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the Main Street Improvements — Wilson
Avenue to St Charles Road; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
. work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows: '

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S September 29, 2004 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
1o exceed $141,863.00.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Deputy Village Clerk
and Civiltech Engineering, Inc.

By:

ATTEST:

By:




